
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member for Housing & Adult Social Services 
 and Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Sunderland (Chair), Bowgett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway (Executive Member), Horton, Morley, 
Simpson-Laing, Taylor, Wiseman, Mrs Mildred Grundy 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and Ms Pat Holmes 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 14 July 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 11 July 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 16 July 2008, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 2 
June 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 11 July. 
 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

4. Empty Homes Policy  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

This report updates the Executive Member and Advisory Panel on 
the number of long term empty homes in York and of the work 
undertaken to bring properties back into use and briefs Members 
on the use of Empty Property Dwelling Management Orders 
(EDMO’s), including the resources implications in using these 
measures.   
 
 

5. Social Care Complaints Report - April 2007- March 2008  
(Pages 31 - 52) 
 

This report informs Members of the number of complaints, 
compliments, comments and requests made about social care 
services between April 2007 and March 2008 and provides 
information about the lessons learnt as a result of complaints 
received and the service improvements made. 

 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 



 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternativ
[...]
ncil is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 2 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), HORTON, MORLEY, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR, WISEMAN AND FUNNELL 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BOWGETT AND SUNDERLAND 
(CHAIR) 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Members agreed that Cllr 
Morley should take the Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   

Cllr Taylor declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
(Minute 70 refers), as his mother was an elderly resident of the City who 
may have been interviewed as part of the consultation relating to this item. 

Cllr Funnell declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5, 
as a member of the executive of the Older People’s Assembly. 

3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2008 be 
approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   

Agenda Item 2Page 1



5. HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 2007/08 SERVI
[...]
stions regarding Annex 1 (HRA 
Service Plan / Outturn).  In particular, it was noted that the out-turn figures 
for minor and major adaptations under the ‘Process Based Measures’ 
section should read 28% and 26% respectively and that a report on 
revised processes for estate improvements would be brought to EMAP in 
July.  The Executive Member paid tribute to staff in both departments for 
their hard work during a difficult and challenging year 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

(i) Note the contents of the report; 

Page 2



(ii) Agree the carry forwards set out in paragraph 19 of the report, to 
be forwarded to the Executive for approval;1

(iii) Approve the virements over £100k outlined in paragraph 12.2

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: For information and in accordance with the requirements of 
the Constitution and Financial Regulations. 

Action Required  
1. Seek Executive approval for budget carry forwards.   LE  

6. OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE CHALLENGES 
FOR SOCIAL CARE  

Members considered a report which presented the outcome of the above 
consultation, authorised by the Executive Member in October 2007, 
together with progress on delivery of the commissioning plan for the Long 
Term Commissioning Strategy, agreed by Members in January 2007, and 
sought approval for further action to develop appropriate care choices for 
older people in York. 

The consultation had comprised two events for stakeholders at the start 
and end of the process, a survey of over-50’s in the City over a 4-week 
period in March / April and four focus groups, meeting during April / May.  
Results of the survey were summarised in Annex A to the report and 
conclusions from the focus groups were set out in Annex C.  In the light of 
these results, and in line with the report presented last October on The 
Future Challenges, Members were asked
[...]
iders, and 
to consider the options for the development of Council run 
homes to provide more specialist care (Option 3).5

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: So that the Council can begin to address the challenges that 
face social care services for older people, taking into account 
the feedback received from the consultation process. 

Action Required  
1. Lobby government on funding.  
2. Continue development work with PCT  
3. Develop personalised budgets as part of Transforming 
Social Care.  
4. Take possible savings targets into account when planning 
review process.  
5. Undertake option appraisal.   

LE  
LE  
LE  
LE  
LE  

7. HOUSING AND SOCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/08 
OUTTURN  

Members considered a report which presented the out-turn position of the 
2007/08 Housing and Adult Social Services Capital Programme and the 
resources available to support it. 

The value of the approved Housing Capital Programme was £9,453k, of 
which £4,712k was funded through the MRA.  There was a total of £165k 

Page 4



slippage into 2008/09 on the capital funded element of this programme and 
an overall overspend of £468k, with an underspend of £222k on the MRA 
funded element.  Details were set out in paragraphs 8 to 24 of the report. 

The approved Social Services Capital Programme was £646k, of which 
£311k was grant funded.  There was slippage of £77k, (£51k on the grant 
funded element) and a total net underspend of £2k, as detailed in 
paragraphs 25 to 28. 

Advice of Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

(i) Note the out-turn position of the Housing and Adult Social 
Services Capital Programme, as set out in the report; 

(ii) Refer the slippage of £165k on Housing and £77k on Social 
Services to the Executive for approval.1

Decision of Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: For inf
[...]
to 

Page 8



homelessness.  It included four key strands - Partnership working; Advice 
and information and prevention; Accommodation; Support Services.  An 
action plan set out what was required over the next five years to achieve 
the aims of the Strategy.  Development of the Strategy had been overseen 
by a Homeless Strategy Steering Group, with a membership reflecting the 
wide range of services involved.  This group would also be responsible for 
monitoring the action plan. 

It was noted that the draft Strategy at Annex 1 was a working version that 
still contained some gaps in relation to certain statistics.  An updated 
version had been prepared for referral to the Executive. 

Advice of Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to endorse the draft Homeless 
Strategy and recommend it to the Executive for approval.1 

Decision of Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: In accordance with the legal requirement for the Council to 
have a Homeless Strategy. 

Action Required  
1. Add item to Forward Plan for appropriate Executive 
meeting and write report to Executive.   

LE  

CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSIN AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

CLLR MORLEY, 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 
 

 
14

th
 July 2008 

Report by the Director of Housing & Adult Social Services  
 

Empty Homes Policy 

Summary  
 

1. To update the Executive Member on the number of long term empty homes in 
York and of the work undertaken to bring properties back into use.  

 
2. To brief the Executive Member on the use of Empty Property Dwelling 

Management Orders (EDMO’s), including the resources implications in using 
these measures.   

 

Background 
 

3. Following the council motion on the 24
th

 January 2008 a detailed field survey 
was undertaken to establish the number of the empty properties within the city. 
Three sources of information were used to provide the address list: 

 

• Council tax records - 761 homes were identified as being empty for more 
than six months;  

• Councillor’s own knowledge - We asked each councillor to identify the 
number and location of long term empty properties in their ward that they 
were aware of.  Twelve homes were brought forward, eight of which were 
homes that had already been identified.  Two of the remaining four 
properties were also found to be commercial properties; 

• Properties already known to the Housing Standards and Adaptations team - 
35 dwellings, again these were already included in the council records. 

 
4. Each dwelling was visited at least once and information about the property was 

recorded using a standard survey form to ensure a consistent approach to 
recording the findings.   

 
5. The key messages from the survey were that of the 761 properties: 
 

• 229 (30.1%) of the properties were occupied;  

• 181 (23.8%) were actively being marketed for sale or for rent; and 

• 20 (2.6%) properties were closed /brick up or in a derelict state.  
 
 
 
 

Total number of properties  761  

Agenda Item 4Page 11



Total Occupied 229 30.1% 
Unsure

1
 79 10.4% 

Total empty 453 59.5% 
  

6. Of the 453 empty properties: 
  

Empty for sale /rent  181 39.95% 
Empty - other

2 
146 32.22% 

Empty - repairs 106 23.39% 
Empty - derelict 15 3.31% 
Empty - closed / brick up 5 1.10% 

 
7. When the empty properties were assessed against the current eligibility criteria 

for empty homes grants, 214 properties were identified as being eligible.  The 
main criteria for the grant was established with our partnering organisation, York 
Housing Association.  Suitable homes are those which are situated within the 
outer ring road and which have 2/3 bedrooms. We also took account of 
co
[...]
5. Under current guidance the use of EDMO’s is highly restrictive and the process 

complex.  At the time that this report was prepared, 14 EDMO’s have been 
implemented in the UK as a result of the Housing Act 2004 powers and nine of 
those by two councils.   

 
26. It is the officers view that at the moment there is little evidence that EDMO’s 

provide any advantage over other tools that are already being successfully used 
to deal with empty properties, especially when the associated costs are taken 
into account.   

 
27. Annex 1 to this report outline in more detail issues that need to be taken into 

consideration of other enforcement powers available, these are: 
 

• Use of building act legislation and planning legislation to deal with unsightly 
and dangerous buildings  

• Compulsory purchase  
 

Page 15



28. Annex 2 outlines the councils current position with regard to empty properties. 
which is briefly to use a carrot and stick approach using a mixture of advice, 
grants and enforcement action. 

 

Consultation 
 
29. Consultation has taken place through the field survey of the property and 

subsequent postal questionnaire, and through discussion with other councils 
including the Regional Empty Property Forum and LACORS. 

 

Options 
 
30. The information provided by the field survey, the questionnaires and other 

sources of information on empty homes leads to the question of how best to 
balance the need to minimise the number of empty homes in the city with the 
level of resources that might be needed to bring more of these back into use to 
provide value for money for the council.  There are three main options presented 
for the Executive Member to consider. 

 
31. Option One - To maintain the current level of empty homes work and the 

resources attached to it.  
 
32. Option Two - Increase the level of dedicated resources to empty homes 

through the employment of an Empty Property Officer with responsibility to lead 
on all of the initiatives and raise the profile of empty homes work in the city. 

33. Option Three - Increase the level of resources to empty homes work through 
the Employment of a temporary officer on a fixed term, (as and when required) 
to release other staff within the team to take on the more proactive role in 
pursuing an EDMO as and when the need arises. 

 

Analysis 
 
34. Option One - The Housing Standards and Adaptation Team and local housing 

associations have a good record of working in partnership to bring homes back 
into use. This is achieved by using the following tools: 

 

• Free advice and assistance including advice on how to get any necessary 
repairs, safety or modernisation works completed, the availability of grant 
funding and leasing schemes with local housing associations; 

• Information presented on our Website;  

• Forums for discussion of particular issues or concerns through the York 
Residential Landlord Association (for private landlords) and the York 
Housing Liaison Group (for housing associations); 

• The availability of grants to be used for the repair and modernisation of 
properties owned by private landlords. Grants are channelled through 
housing associations that lease the homes for a minimum of five years with 
the council nominating homeless households to them; 

• Enforcement powers to bring properties back to a reasonable condition 
(although this doesn’t necessarily mean bringing them back into use);  

• Decent Home Grants which are aimed primarily at Houses in Multiple 
Occupation to bring them up to the Decent Home Standard. This can 

Page 16



include an empty flat, for example, within a larger house of multiple 
occupation (HMO). 

  
35. The current low level of resources, which equates to about 300 hours per year of 

officer time put into empty homes work has produced good results especially 
when considering the very low numbers of long-term empty homes in York.  In 
2007/2008 24 properties were brought back in to use.
[...]
 
option 2 or 3 were approved it would be necessary to identify existing revenue 
budgets within the department that could be reduced to fund this work.  It is 
unlikely that any additional budget could be identified within housing and 
therefore the savings would need to be found within adult social services 
budgets.   
 

52. The councils capital programme is predicated on receiving a number of high risk 
receipts and is currently fully committed, with no additional funding available 
until 2010/11 at the earliest.  Again, should either option 2 or 3 be approved 
other capital programme schemes will need to be reduced to meet the funding 
available.   
 

53. The total estimated costs of options 2 and 3 are summarised in the table below 
 

Estimated costs Option 2 £’000 Option 3 £’000 
 2008/9 2009/10 2008/9 2009/10 
Staffing 16 33 14 7 
Other running costs 10 10 10 10 

Total revenue 26 43 24 17 
     

Capital investment per 
property 

35 35 35 35 

 

54. Legal Implications - There are no immediate legal implications associated with 
either option. The use of Empty Dwelling Management Orders would require the 
involvement of the council’s solicitors. 

55. There are no Human Resources (HR), Equalities, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology (IT), Property or Other implications arising directly from 
this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 
56. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 

associated with Option’s 1 or 2 of this report. The main risk that has been 
identified in this report is about being able to maintain the current situation within 
the existing measure and resources  

 
57. The risks associated with the recommendation of this report are assessed at a 

net level of below 16  

Page 20



  

Recommendations 

58. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve:  
 

Option One of this report, to maintain the current level of empty homes work and 
the resources attached to it. 
 
 
Reason: With the low level of empty homes within the city the current approach 
provides value for money. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington  
Head of Housing Services 

 
 
Report Approved � Date 23

rd
 June 08 

 
 

� 

Ruth Abbott 
Housing Standards and adaptations 
Manager 
Housing Services 
Tel No.4092 
 

Co-Author’s  
Phil Hargreaves 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Housing services 
Tel No.4431 

Report Approved 

 

Date 23
rd

 June 08 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implications ie Financial                                
Name   Debbie Mitchell  
Title: Head of HASS Finance  
Tel No. 01904 55 4161  
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:     
EMAP report December 2004     
Housing Act 2004      
Government Guidance  

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 - Other Powers Available  
Annex 2 - Current Empty Property Policy 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
Summary of the other  Enforcement Tools which could be used by the 
Council to Bring Empty Properties Back into Use   
 
A Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) involves the Council purchasing the 
property (without the consent of the owner) then selling it on for 
redevelopment. It can be a condition of sale that the new owner must bring 
the property back into use within a set timescale. This is a long, drawn out 
and complex legal procedure. 
 
Enforced sale involves forcing the sale of the property in order to recoup a 
debt owed to the Council. Again, the property can then be resold for 
redevelopment. This option has two draw backs. Firstly, the Council must 
have a land charge debt registered against the property and secondly, unlike 
with a CPO, the property must be sold on the open market therefore the 
Council has no control over the new ownership. 
 
Although both e
[...]
including: 

• letting through marketing 
agents 

• letting directly as a landlord 

• leasing to a housing 
association 

• selling the property. 
 

 

 No 
Extent of works needed is 
established (including visits if 
needed) and advice given 
including: 
 

• how the property is 
breaching environmental 
regulations and on a 
reasonable timescale to 
remedy this 

• the minimum standards 
needed to prevent 
enforcement action 

• eligibility to apply for a 
York Landlord Grant 

• options to sell the 
property 

• leasing the property to a 
housing association 

• the availability of other 
grants? 

• energy efficiency 
information including 
grants 

 

 
 
 
  

Advice Followed? 
 

 

 
 
 

Yes 
No further action needed 

 

 No 
Continue advice / encouragement 
to bring back into use but pursue 
enforcement action  

 

Page 30



 

  

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

 
14th July 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services & Director of Learning 
Culture & Children’s Services 

 

Social Care Complaints Report April 2007 – March 2008 

Summary 

1. This report includes the number of complaints, compliments, comments and 
requests made about social care services between April 07 – March 2008. It 
also includes information about the lessons learnt as a result of complaints 
received and the service improvements made. 

2. The report is for information prior to becoming a public document and 
members are asked to note and accept the contents of the report. 

Background 

3. Local authorities which provide social care services, are required to have a 
procedure to ensure the effective review and investigation of complaints and 
to provide a report on an annual basis which should be made publicly 
available. These procedures for the City of York Council are A) adult social 
care complaints. B) children and young people’s social care complaints. 
Reports have 
[...]
l 
Health 

Learning 
Disability  

Children 

Total received 2 1 0 0 

Total in target 1 N/A (outside 
jurisdiction) 

- - 

 

MP Enquiries  

 Adults Mental 
Health 

Learning 
Disability  

Children 

Total received 22 2 7 2 

Total in target 19 2 7 1 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

  

 

Councillor Enquiries 

 Adults Mental 
Health 

Learning 
Disability  

Children 

Total received 25 3 7 1 

Total in target 19 3 6 0 

 

Comments and Requests 

18.  The council also responds to comments and requests made by customers 
who want a response without this having to be called a complaint. The 
following number of comments and requests were logged by the council: 

 Adults Mental 
Health 

Learning 
Disability  

Children 

Total received 11 4 1 4 

  

Compliments 

Total Number of Thank You comments received: 

 Adults Mental 
Health 

Learning 
Disability  

Children 

Total received 25 2 1 7 

 
 

Corporate Priorities 

19. The production and acceptance of this report complies with the council’s 
responsibilities to provide a publicly available report on complaints relating to 
its social care services. 

 

Implications 

• Financial  

There are no implications 

• Human Resources (HR)  

There are no implications 

Page 35



 

  

• Equalities 

There are no implications 

• Legal 

There are no implications 

• Crime and Disorder 

There are no implications 

• Information Technology (IT) 

There are no implications 

• Property 

There are no implications 

• Other 

There are no implications 

Risk Management 
 

20. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 

 Recommendations 

21. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to note and accept the 
information in this report and the annual social care complaints and 
representations report 2007/08 provided as an annex. 

Reason: to comply with the council’s responsibilities to provide a publicly 
available report on complaints relating to its social care services. 

Page 36



 

  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing & Adult Social Care 
Services 
Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning Culture & Children’ 
 
Report Approved � Date 27/06/08 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

� 

Cath Murray  
Complaints Manager, 
Housing & Social Care 
Services 
HASS 
Tel No.4080 

 

Co-Author 
Graham Terry 
Head of Corporate Services 
HASS 
Tel No.4001 

Report Approved 

 

Date 27/06/08 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

All N/A Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Not applicable 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Annual Social Care Complaints and Representations Report 2007 – 2008 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

City of York Council 
 

Annual Social Care Complaints and Representations Report for Period 2007 - 08 

 
1. Context 
 
This report provides information about complaints made during the twelve months between 1 
April 2007 and 31 March 2008 under the complaints and representations procedures 
established through the Local Authority Social Services Complaints (England) Regulations, 
2006, the Representations Procedure (Children) Regulations, 2006. 
 
This legislation was introduced on the 1st September 2006 and this changed the timescales 
for all stages of the procedure. 
 
All timescales contained within this report are for working days. 
 
In addition to the information given in this report about the number of complaints received in 
this period there was: 
 
1 commendation received in adult services 
2 commendations received in children’s services 
 
Thank you letters recorded were: 
 

• adult services     25 

• mental health    2 

• learning disability services  1 

• children’s services    7 
 
The team is also aware that many more letters of tha
[...]
 to be reinforced with staff. 
 
Cath Murray 
Complaints Manager Date: 11 June 2008  

P
a

g
e
 5

2


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Empty Homes Policy
	HASS82 - Empty homes report  Annex 1
	HASS82 - Empty homes report  Annex 2

	5 Social Care Complaints Report - April 2007-March 2008
	Social Care Complaints report - annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 14 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUNDERLAND (CHAIR), 
BOWGETT (VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, MORLEY, 
SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, WISEMAN AND REID 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER SUBSTITUTING FOR CLLR 
GALLOWAY) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER) 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2008 be   

approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. EMPTY HOMES POLICY  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the number of long 
term empty homes in York and of the work undertaken to bring properties 
back into use and briefed Members on the use of Empty Property Dwelling 
Management Orders (EDMO’s), including the resources implications in 
using these measures. 
 
Officers gave a verbal update and informed Members that the key 
messages from the survey were that: 
 

• 761 homes were identified as being empty for more than six months 
 

229 (30.1%) of the properties were occupied;  
181 (23.8%) were actively being marketed for sale or for rent; 
and 



20 (2.6%) properties were closed /brick up or in a derelict 
state.  
 
Total number of properties  761  
Total Occupied 229 30.1% 
Unsure 79 10.4% 
Total empty 453 59.5% 

  
 Of the 453 empty properties: 
  

Empty for sale /rent  181 39.95% 
Empty - other 146 32.22% 
Empty - repairs 106 23.39% 
Empty - derelict 15 3.31% 
Empty - closed / brick up 5 1.10% 

 

• Each dwelling was visited at least once and information about the 
property was recorded using a standard survey form to ensure a 
consistent approach to recording the findings. 

 

• When the 453 empty properties were assessed against the current 
eligibility criteria for empty homes grants, 214 properties were 
identified as being eligible. 

 
Members had a detailed discussion and raised a number of issues and in 
answer to some of Members’ questions, Officers confirmed that: 
 

• The recovery of the capital costs could not be extended beyond 
seven years as the law currently states but could be recovered at a 
later date through a charge on the property. 

 

• The area’s currently covered in the City could be expanded 
following government guidelines. 

 

• 13 properties had not been located and the addresses would be 
circulated to the relevant Ward Councillors to locate them.   

 

• They would not be revisiting the 17 flats they could not gain access 
to due to resource implications. 

 

• They had liaised with Norwich and Lewisham Councils. 
 
Some Members suggested Officers join the EDMO Homes Agency Group 
and it was agreed they would register on the online discussion group.  
 
Members considered and had a detailed discussion on the three options 
available: 
 

• Option One - To maintain the current level of empty homes work 
and the resources attached to it.  

 



• Option Two - Increase the level of dedicated resources to empty 
homes through the employment of an Empty Property Officer with 
responsibility to lead on all of the initiatives and raise the profile of 
empty homes work in the city. 

• Option Three - Increase the level of resources to empty homes 
work through the Employment of a temporary officer on a fixed term, 
(as and when required) to release other staff within the team to take 
on the more proactive role in pursuing an EDMO as and when the 
need arises. 

 
Members considered the financial implications of each option and applying 
for a growth bid was suggested. Some Members commented that the 
current resources had brought 24 homes back into use with no additional 
capital needing to be spent.   
 
Members voted on option one, which resulted in a split vote and the Chair 
took the casting vote and option one was carried. 
 
Members thanked all Officers involved in this report and commended the 
team on the 300 hours they had already spent on empty homes work.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to approve Option One - to 
maintain the current level of empty homes work and the resources 
attached to it. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: With the low level of empty homes within the City, the current 

approach provides value for money. 
 
 

16. SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT - APRIL 2007-MARCH 2008  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the number of 
complaints, compliments, comments and requests made about social care 
services between April 2007 and March 2008 and provided information 
about the lessons learnt as a result of complaints received and the service 
improvements made. 
 
Members noted that the complaints received last year had been reduced 
and that no stage three complaints took place.  Members thanked officers 
and commended them on this result.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note and accept the information 
in this report and the annual social care complaints and representations 
report 2007/08. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To comply with the council’s responsibilities to provide a 

publicly available report on complaints relating to its social 
care services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR REID 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 
 
CLLR SUNDERLAND, 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
[The meeting started at 5.03 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


